property, plant and equipment has resulted in

the restatement of the income statement for the

year ended 30 June 2024, the balance sheet as

at 30 June 2024 and the statement of changes in

taxpayers’ funds for the year ended 30 June 2024.

The restatement adjustments are detailed in the

table on the next page.

TE PAPA ATAWHAI  PŪRONGO-Ā-TAU 2024/25

Wāhanga 5: Ngā tauākī pūtea ā-tau me ngā tauākī pūtea mō te anamata122

He tuhinga mō ngā tauākī
whakahaere pūtea mō te tau
i mutu ake i te 30 Pipiri 2025

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

Note 1: Comparative financial information

During the 2024/25 financial year end close, an issue was identified with the 2023/24 financial year close,

requiring depreciation to be reprocessed for that year. As a result, an additional $213,000 in depreciation

was posted to the 2023/24 financial year. Due to the sequential nature of fixed asset accounting,

such corrections must be completed before progressing to subsequent periods.

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Previously
reported

$000

Depreciation
expense

Adjustment
$000

Restated

$000

Expense

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense 33,497 213  33,710

Total expenses 686,864  213  687,077

Net surplus/(deficit)  26,994  (213)  26,781

Total comprehensive revenue and expense  51,111  (213)  50,898

Statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2024

Previously
reported

$000

Depreciation
expense

Adjustment
$000

Restated

$000

Taxpayers’ funds

General funds  546,125  (213)  545,912

Property, plant and equipment revaluation reserves 417,638  –   417,638

Total taxpayers’ funds 963,763 (213) 963,550

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  825,281  (213)  825,068

Total non-current assets  827,143  (213)  826,930

Total assets  1,116,655  (213)  1,116,442

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION  ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

Section 5: Annual financial statements and forecast financial statements 123

Statement of changes in taxpayers’ funds
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Previously
reported

$000

Depreciation
expense

Adjustment
$000

Restated

$000

Balance at 1 July  947,286  –   947,286

Total comprehensive revenue and expense  51,111  (213)  50,898

Distributions to Crown

Capital repayments  (19,198)  –  (19,198)

Return of operating surplus  (26,693)  –   (26,693)

Other movement  60  –   60

Contributions from Crown

Capital contributions  11,197 –  11,197

Balance at 30 June  963,763  (213)  963,550

Note 2: Significant variances between actual and revised budget

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense

Revenue from the Crown was $1.1 million below the revised budget, primarily due to the timing and delivery

of Jobs for Nature activities. This shortfall was matched by a corresponding $1.1 million underspend in the

Jobs for Nature multi-year appropriation.

Other revenue was $3.3 million below revised budget, mainly due to lower-than-expected income

from Great Walks and hut fees.

Actual expenses for the year were $13.6 million below the revised budget, largely driven by delays